
BOARD REPORT 

DATE January 17, 2018 

APPROVED 
JAN 1 7 2018 

BOARD OF RECREATION 
AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

NO. 18-007 

C.D. 4 ---"'----

SUBJECT: GRIFFITH PARK - GREEK THEATRE - SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO 
AMENDED CONTRACT WITH SMG D.B.A PREMIER FOOD SERVICES 
MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC , FOR OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT OF 
THE GREEK THEATRE'S FOOD AND BEVERAGE CONCESSION TO 

~~SE SECOND OPTION TO EXTEND 

•AP Diaz ~ V. Israel 

R Bara1as 

H. Fujita 

s. Pina-Cortez 

N Williams 

x Approved _____ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Disapproved _____ _ With di-awn ----

1 Approve a proposed Supplemental Agreement to Amended Contract No. 278, between 
the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) and SMG d.b.a. Premier Food Services 
Management Group, Inc. (Premier) for operation and management of the Greek 
Theatre's Food and Beverage Concession, subject to the approval of the City Attorney 
as to form; 

2. Authorize RAP to make any necessary technical changes consistent with the intent of 
these actions; and 

3 Authorize the General Manager to execute the Supplemental Agreement substantially in 
the form attached (Attachment 1 ) . 

SUM MARV: 

The historic Greek Theatre (Theatre) 1s located at 2700 North Vermont Avenue in Griffith Park. 
The 5.901-capacity outdoor venue is among the City's most chenshed public sites. The Theatre 
stands as one of the Nation's iconic and recognized outdoor entertainment venues. On 
April 15. 2015, the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) approved the 
Operation and Management of the Greek Theatre as an Open Venue Model (Report No. 15-
082). 



BOARD REPORT 

PG. 2 NO. --

On December 9, 2015, the Board approved the Contract for the Greek Theatre Food and 
Beverage Concession (CON-F15-002) to Premier for the Greek Theatre's 2016 season. 
Contract No. 278 between RAP and Premier was executed on January 7, 2016 for one (1) year 
with two (2) one-year extension options (Report 15-251 ). RAP's exercise of the first option to 
extend the term of the original contract and to enter into an amended contract reflecting the 
extended term -was approved by the Board on December 14, 2016 (Report 16-242), and the 
amended contract was entered into on January 7, 2017. Staff is recommending RAP exercise 
the second option to extend the amended contract with Premier, but for a term of less than one 
year through November 1, 2018. Premier has agreed to this extension. 

CONCLUSION 

RAP recommends approval to exercise the second option to extend the amended contract with 
Premier and to enter into the proposed Supplemental Agreement (Attachment 1) with Premier to 
continue food and beverage service for the Greek Theatre 2018 Season for a term beginning 
January 7, 2018 and ending November 1, 2018. Other than the extension of the term, no other 
terms and conditions of the amended contract are being changed as part of the proposed 
Supplemental Agreement. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

For the 2017 season, RAP received approximately Two Million, Three Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($2,300,000.00) in food and beverage net revenue, which represents an increase of 
thirteen percent (13%) over 2016. Assuming continued growth at thirteen percent, estimated 
revenue for 2018 is Two Million, Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,600,00.00) 

This Report was prepared by Rachel Ramos, Concessions Manager. 

LIST OF AITACHMENTS 

1 Proposed Supplemental Agreement to Contract No. 278 for Operation and Maintenance of 
the Greek Theatre's Food and Beverage Concession. 

2 Amended Agreement No. 278 for Operation and Maintenance of the Greek Theatre's Food 
and Beverage Concession. 

18-007



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO AMENDED AGREEMENT NO. 278 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS 
AND 

SMG D.B.A. PREMIER FOOD SERVICES MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. 
FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

OF THE GREEK THEATRE'S 
FOOD AND BEVERAGE CONCESSION 

This SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT to Amended Agreement No. 278 is made and entered 
this of , 20_, by and between the City of Los Angeles, a 
municipal corporation ("CITY"), acting by and through its Department of Recreation and Parks 
("DEPARTMENT"), and SMG d.b.a. Premier Food Services Management Group, Inc. 
("PREMIER"). 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT seeks to hire a food and beverage concessionaire to provide 
food and beverage at the Greek Theatre; and 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT finds, in accordance with Charter Section 1022, that it is 
necessary, feasible and economical to secure these services by contract as it lacks available 
personnel in its employ with sufficient expertise to undertake these specialized services; and 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT finds, pursuant to Charter Section 371 (e) (10), and 
Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.15(a)(10), that the use of competitive bidding 
would be undesirable, impractical or otherwise excused by the common law and the Charter 
because, unlike the purchase of a specified product, there is no single criterion, such as price 
comparison, that will determine which proposer can best provide the services required by the 
Department for the provision of food and beverage at the Greek Theatre; and 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT finds it is necessary to utilize a standard request for proposals 
process and to evaluate proposals received based upon the criteria included in a Request for 
Proposals (RFP); and 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT advertised for proposais for a Food and Beverage Concession 
at the Greek Theatre on June 29, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT received and evaluated three (3) proposals from food and 
beverage companies on August 25, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, PREMIER was scored as the highest-ranked proposer, and selected to conduct the 
food and beverage operations pursuant to the RFP; and 

WHEREAS, on or about January 7, 2016, PREMIER and the CITY entered into that certain 
Agreement for the Operation and Maintenance of the Greek Theatre's Food and Beverage 
Concession dated January 7, 2016 (the "ORIGINAL AGREEMENT"), which was authorized by 



the DEPARTMENT'S Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners ("BOARD") (Board Report 
No. 15-251); and 

WHEREAS, the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT had an initial term of one year and included two (2) 
options to extend such initial term, each for one year and each exercisable at the discretion of 
the DEPARTMENT (collectively, the "Options"); and 

WHEREAS, the CITY exercised one of the Options to extend the term of the ORIGINAL 
AGREEMENT and, pursuant to such option exercise, the CITY and PREMIER entered into that 
certain Amended Agreement for the Operation and Maintenance of the Greek Theatre's Food 
and Beverage Concession dated January 4, 2017 (the "AMENDED AGREEMENT'), which was 
authorized by the BOARD (Board Report No. 16-242); and 

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to exercise the second option to extend the term of the 
AMENDED AGREEMENT but for a term less than one year with such extended term to 
terminate on November 1, 2017, and PREMIER agrees to extend the term of the AMENDED 
AGREEMENT for such time period to provide the public with premium, high-quality offerings at 
the Greek Theatre (the "Extension"); and 

WHEREAS, the CITY and PREMIER desires to enter into this SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 
to memorialize the Extension, and the BOARD approved this SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 
at the meeting of the BOARD on [ date (Report No. XX-XXX)]. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the terms and conditions contained 
herein, and the performance thereof, the CITY and PREMIER agree to enter into this 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT as follows: 

The AMENDED AGREEMENT (Agreement No. 278) for the Operation and Maintenance of the 
Greek Theatre's Food and Beverage Concession is hereby incorporated by reference into this 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT as if fully set forth herein, except as specifically modified 
below. The capitalized term "AGREEMENT' as used in the AMENDED AGREEMENT, and all 
references thereto, shall also mean this SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT: 

Section 4 - TERM OF AGREEMENT 

Section 4 of the AMENDED AGREEMENT is hereby amended in its entirety and shall now read 
as follows in the quotation marks: 

"The term of the AGREEMENT shall commence on January 7, 2018 and shall terminate on 
November 1, 2018. Neither CITY, nor any BOARD member, officer, or employee thereof shall 
be liable in any manner to PREMIER because of an action taken to revoke, or decline to 
exercise an option of the AGREEMENT." 

With the exception of Section 4 as stated above, the remainder of the terms and conditions of 
the AMENDED AGREEMENT (Agreement No. 278) as incorporated into this 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT as if fully set forth herein shall remain unchanged and in full 
force and effect by way of this SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT. Should any provision of the 
AMENDED AGREEMENT conflict with this SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, the terms and 
conditions of this SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT shall prevail. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY and PREMIER have executed this SUPPLEMENTAL 
AGREEMENT to Amended Agreement No. 278 as of the day and year first above written. 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal 
corporation, acting by and through its BOARD 
OF RECREATION AND PARK 
COMMISSIONERS 

President 

Secretary 

Date: -----------

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy City Attorney 

Date: ___________ _ 

SMG d.b.a Premier Food Services 
Management Group, Inc. 

Title: ___________ _ 

By: ___________ _ 

Title: ___________ _ 

Date:. ___________ _ 



Attachment 2














































































